Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

March 21, 2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM

ATTACHMENTS
1 Call to Order 11:04 am
2 Public Comment —
e Dave Dillon — reminder to complete at minimum a basic DE Certification training.
Many faculty have full certification. Announcement comes out in Weekly Digest.
3 Approval of minutes from 03/02/2022 & 3/7/2022.
VOTE: Minutes approved. No objections.

4 Approval of Agenda — Reminder that people will be reminded of time allotted to present.
Not strict, but allows everyone to stay on track with agenda.

VOTE: Agenda approved: No objections.

5 PRESIDENT’S REPORT

5.1 WELCOME -

5.2 Brown Act — Reminder that State of Emergency is set to end 3/31/22, which would
require virtual option (AB 361) to end. Teleconferencing guidelines which exist prior to
the pandemic are old and do not align well with new virtual era. Requires locations to be
posted on agenda and min 50 percent of virtual attendees to be attending in El Cajon.
Also, all votes will be done via roll call. New legislation on the floor to update guidelines.
Has not been voted on. Concerns shared regarding posting personal information and
option offered to use two rooms with Hyflex and to Zoom in from offices. Reminder that
COVID is still a concern.

5.3 BP/AP 2005 - District board policy on diversity and equity. Has been reviewed by a
committee comprised of representatives from both colleges. Members consisted of
senate presidents, equity deans, classified senate presidents, faculty reps and district
reps. Has been reviewed by Board Ad hoc committee and is making it’s final review prior
to going to the board for a vote. Please send Dr. Lopez any feedback for the committee.

6.0 SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS

6.1 Vice President:

Steve Davis - Women'’s History Month. Please look at Weekly Digest. Went on a walk on
the Mesa Trail. Thanked women who lead our state, community, and country.

6.2
Officers at Large
Liz Barrow: No report
Sharon Sampson — No report

6.3 June Yang: Legislative & Advocacy committee through ASCCC. Training on March 22.

Please get involved. Click HERE to register.



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1Tq5AmyudEaSJxrweLEHUDLC2f1oqvbsM?usp=sharing
https://faccc.memberclicks.net/index.php?option=com_jevents&task=icalrepeat.detail&evid=193&Itemid=115&year=2022&month=03&day=22&title=facccasccc-legislative-a-advocacy-training-webinar--march&uid=a9faae3bb1af584961c700d8c5d45cd4

Part-Time Faculty Officer

Richard Unis: Attended ASCCC statewide plenary for part-time faculty. Presented on
initiatives and events taking place at Grossmont College.

7.0 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

7.1 Guided Pathways — Cindi Harris and Gary Johnson
Shared background on Guided Pathways. Showed timeline, academic and career
pathways (ACP), and next steps. Web Developer was hired to work on GP website.
Collected degree maps for Associate Degree for Transfers. Gary Johnson helped to
develop 26 maps. Working on customized version of Career Coach. Work on ACP’s
continues. Presenting in numerous meetings to give updates and solicit feedback.
Question about adding undecided section on ACP. Direction provided to talk to a
counselor. Feedback solicited from students.

8.0 New Business

8.1 Participatory Governance Committees

8.1.1 Student Success & Equity Committee - Karolia Macias & Sharon Sampson
Update shared on equity plan. Plans reviewed by the state primarily focused on student
services and did not focus on equity. State encouraging to move towards a more
institutional approach. Campus wide impact. Timeline shared (in attachments) to show
how the campus will move forward with creating new plan. Feedback welcome from
everyone. Reviewed guiding principles for developing plan (in attachments).

8.2 Academic Senate Committees

8.2.1 OTLC - Distance Education (DE) Proposal Form — Dave Dillon
Title V DE regulation changes required changes to the form. Form was revised again to
make it more intuitive. Reviewed changes and received recommendations and
comments. Will bring back at next meeting for an approval vote.

8.2.2 Curriculum Committee — Dee Aceves
Curriculum guide reviewed at last meeting. Brought back to meeting for a vote. No
discussion.
M/S: J. Calo/J). Yang (46 — 1 - 4)

9.0 SPECIAL REPORTS

9.1 College President Update — Dr. Denise Whisenhunt

Due to schedule conflict, presented prior to Curriculum Committee (8.2.2). Gave update
on commencement. Planis to hold it at Grossmont College. Looked at numerous
locations around the county but did not work out. Will hold earlier in the day due to
weather. Faculty prioritization list forwarded to College Council. Nine positions
approved. Five will be hired this Spring and the remainder will be hired next year.
Dream Center Counselor/Coordinator, Visual Arts Sculpture, Biology, Mental Health,
Theatre Arts. Update on ongoing requirements regarding masking on campus. Still
required in buildings.




9.2 Self-Service Upgrade — Kerry Kilber & Barbara Gallego
Information shared regarding features on Web Advisor that will need to be transitioned
to Self-Service sooner than expected — April 20 (presentation in attachments). This will
impact several rosters that faculty use. Pilot test group comprised of faculty practiced
and found the process easy to use. Two rosters will stay on Web Advisor until Fall
(Grading for positive attendance and Drop Roster). Trainings for all faculty will be
available beginning March 28 on Zoom and in-person trainings will also be available. An
instructional manual has been developed. During peak times, live support will be
available.
10.0 Next meeting: April 4, 2022
11.0 Adjournment
VOTE: Adjourn Meeting M/S - S. Davis/M. Aceves (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm
First Name Last
Timestamp Name Senate Title Please enter your department
3/21/2022
11:01:32 Adam Deutsch Senator English
3/21/2022
10:56:35 Amanda Clay Senator Orthopedic Technology
3/21/2022
11:02:09 Bonnie Ripley Senator Biology
3/21/2022 Physics/Astronomy/Physical
11:02:28 Brian Carter Senator Science/Engineering
3/21/2022
11:02:15 Brian Keliher Senator Business Administration
3/21/2022
11:02:14 Brodney Fitzgerald  Senator Physics and Astronomy
3/21/2022
11:02:28 Carey Flores Senator Respiratory Therapy
3/21/2022
11:01:59 Christine Vicino Senator Occupational Therapy
3/21/2022
11:01:51 Cierra Rawlings Senator Math
3/21/2022
11:14:59 Cindi Harris Senator English
3/21/2022
11:01:49 Corey manchester  Senator math
3/21/2022
11:03:41 David Mullen Senator Dance
3/21/2022
11:07:33 Dee Aceves Senator Counseling
3/21/2022
11:02:00 Derek Cannon Senator Music
3/21/2022
10:57:56 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and Science
3/21/2022

11:16:14 Elisabeth Burke Senator Philosophy and Religious Studies




3/21/2022
11:09:04

3/21/2022
11:09:25

3/21/2022
10:58:45

3/21/2022
11:01:53

3/21/2022
11:04:31

3/21/2022
11:02:10

3/21/2022
10:58:14

3/21/2022
11:02:34

3/21/2022
11:05:53

3/21/2022
11:01:50

3/21/2022
11:17:12

3/21/2022
11:01:58

3/21/2022
11:04:17

3/21/2022
11:02:00

3/21/2022
11:18:00

3/21/2022
11:02:04

3/21/2022
11:02:03

3/21/2022
11:03:38

3/21/2022
11:01:49

3/21/2022
11:08:01

3/21/2022
11:15:18

3/21/2022
11:06:23

3/21/2022
11:09:17

3/21/2022
11:01:53

Emily Moore

Eva Nicasio Mercier
Evan Wirig
Felicia Kalker
Gareth Davies-
Morris

Gary Johnson
Gregg Robinson
Hau Nguyen
Israel Cardona-
Gerena

Jamie Shatwell
Jeanette Gurczynski
Jennifer Bennett
jennifer carmean
Jenny Vanden
Eynden

John Scholte
Jonathan Bricke
Julie Middlemas
Karolia Macias
Kathleen Banville
Kelly Menck

Lara Braff

Mark Pressnall

Martin Larter

Michael Bacon

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

ESL

MMIB

Media Communications
Library

Visual Arts & Humanities
Counseling

Behavioral Science
CSIS

Behavioral Sciences
ASL

Jeanette Calo

VAH

ASL

Mathematics

Religion and Philosophy
Biology

Library

Counseling

Theatre Arts

AOJ

Behavioral Sciences
Business Office Technology
Chemistry

Psychology



3/21/2022

11:04:34 Michael Perez Senator EOPS/CARE/NextUP
3/21/2022

11:02:22 Michael Stewart Senator AQJ
3/21/2022

11:04:38 Michele Perchez Senator Biology
3/21/2022

11:02:09 Patrice Braswell Senator Accessibility Resource Center
3/21/2022

11:04:10 Patricia Chow Senator CTE/Business
3/21/2022

11:21:42 Peggy Wells Senator Respiratory Therapy
3/21/2022

11:04:46 Randy Abshier Senator ESW
3/21/2022

11:02:36 Rhonda morris Senator Nursing
3/21/2022

11:02:01 Roxanne Tuscany Senator communication
3/21/2022

11:18:49 Sara Ferguson Senator ESL
3/21/2022

11:16:05 Sarah Martin Senator English
3/21/2022

11:03:26 Sosha Thomas Senator BOT
3/21/2022

10:57:51 Susan Working Senator Math
3/21/2022

11:09:34 Susy Mufioz Senator Math
3/21/2022

11:50:38 Tim Cliffe Senator Earth Science
3/21/2022

11:02:01 Tina Young Senator AOJ
3/21/2022

11:02:59 Veronica vonBorstel Senator Theatre Arts
3/21/2022

11:01:00 Victoria Curran Senator Communication
3/21/2022 Senate Officer

10:59:21 Craig Everett (Only SOC) Theatre
3/21/2022 Senate Officer

10:57:28 June Yang (Only SOC) PHIL and RELG
3/21/2022 Senate Officer

11:02:35 Liz Barrow (Only SOC) CVTE
3/21/2022 Senate Officer

11:07:37 Richard Unis (Only SOC) Sociology
3/21/2022 Senate Officer

11:04:32 Sharon Sampson (Only SOC) AOJ
3/21/2022

11:17:53 Barbara Gallego Guest District IT



3/21/2022
11:09:52

3/21/2022
10:56:18

3/21/2022
11:04:18

3/21/2022
11:11:55

3/21/2022
11:03:42

3/21/2022
11:01:53

3/21/2022
11:05:20

3/21/2022
11:06:11

3/21/2022
11:02:01

3/21/2022
11:02:06

3/21/2022
11:09:13

3/21/2022
11:02:40

3/21/2022
11:07:59

3/21/2022
11:04:40

3/21/2022
11:15:02

3/21/2022
11:06:16

3/21/2022
11:18:08

3/21/2022
11:56:52

3/21/2022
12:02:01

Cathy Miller

Dave Dillon

David Ogul

Dr. Brenda
Edgerton-Webster
Eric Klein

Jason Stevens
Joyce Fries

Julio Soto

Michael McHan
Michelle Crooks
Michelle Soltero
Nadra Farina-Hess
Natalie Ray

Pat Murray

Sara Manesh
shirley pereira
Taneisha Hellon

Tate Hurvitz

Todd Myers

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Guest

Senator

Senator

English

Online Education / Counseling
College and Community Relations
Media Studies

LTR

ESW-Nutrition

Occupational Therapy Assistant
Sociology

Communication

English

Child Development, Education and Family
Studies Department

Library

Counseling

Classified Senate

Business

mathematics

Counseling

English

Political Economy



