	Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate					
Grossmont College						
March 21, 2022						
	11:00 AM - 12:20 PM					
	ATTACHMENTS					
1	Call to Order 11:04 am					
2	 Public Comment – Dave Dillon – reminder to complete at minimum a basic DE Certification training. Many faculty have full certification. Announcement comes out in Weekly Digest. 					
3	Approval of minutes from 03/02/2022 & 3/7/2022. VOTE: Minutes approved. No objections.					
4	Approval of Agenda – Reminder that people will be reminded of time allotted to present. Not strict, but allows everyone to stay on track with agenda. VOTE: Agenda approved: No objections.					
5	PRESIDENT'S REPORT					
5.1	WELCOME –					
5.2	Brown Act – Reminder that State of Emergency is set to end 3/31/22, which would require virtual option (AB 361) to end. Teleconferencing guidelines which exist prior to the pandemic are old and do not align well with new virtual era. Requires locations to be posted on agenda and min 50 percent of virtual attendees to be attending in El Cajon. Also, all votes will be done via roll call. New legislation on the floor to update guidelines. Has not been voted on. Concerns shared regarding posting personal information and option offered to use two rooms with Hyflex and to Zoom in from offices. Reminder that COVID is still a concern.					
5.3	BP/AP 2005 - District board policy on diversity and equity. Has been reviewed by a committee comprised of representatives from both colleges. Members consisted of senate presidents, equity deans, classified senate presidents, faculty reps and district reps. Has been reviewed by Board Ad hoc committee and is making it's final review prior to going to the board for a vote. Please send Dr. Lopez any feedback for the committee.					
6.0	SENATE OFFICERS' COMMITTEE REPORTS					
6.1	Vice President: <u>Steve Davis</u> - Women's History Month. Please look at Weekly Digest. Went on a walk on the Mesa Trail. Thanked women who lead our state, community, and country.					
6.2	Officers at Large Liz Barrow: No report Sharon Sampson – No report					
6.3	<u>June Yang</u> : Legislative & Advocacy committee through ASCCC. Training on March 22. Please get involved. Click <u>HERE</u> to register.					

	Part-Time Faculty Officer
	<u>Richard Unis</u> : Attended ASCCC statewide plenary for part-time faculty. Presented on initiatives and events taking place at Grossmont College.
7.0	UNFINISHED BUSINESS
7.1	Guided Pathways – Cindi Harris and Gary Johnson Shared background on Guided Pathways. Showed timeline, academic and career pathways (ACP), and next steps. Web Developer was hired to work on GP website. Collected degree maps for Associate Degree for Transfers. Gary Johnson helped to develop 26 maps. Working on customized version of Career Coach. Work on ACP's continues. Presenting in numerous meetings to give updates and solicit feedback. Question about adding undecided section on ACP. Direction provided to talk to a counselor. Feedback solicited from students.
8.0	New Business
8.1 8.1.1	Participatory Governance Committees Student Success & Equity Committee - Karolia Macias & Sharon Sampson Update shared on equity plan. Plans reviewed by the state primarily focused on student services and did not focus on equity. State encouraging to move towards a more institutional approach. Campus wide impact. Timeline shared (in attachments) to show how the campus will move forward with creating new plan. Feedback welcome from everyone. Reviewed guiding principles for developing plan (in attachments).
8.2 8.2.1	Academic Senate Committees OTLC - Distance Education (DE) Proposal Form – Dave Dillon Title V DE regulation changes required changes to the form. Form was revised again to make it more intuitive. Reviewed changes and received recommendations and comments. Will bring back at next meeting for an approval vote.
8.2.2	Curriculum Committee – Dee Aceves Curriculum guide reviewed at last meeting. Brought back to meeting for a vote. No discussion. M/S: J. Calo/J. Yang (46 – 1 - 4)
9.0	SPECIAL REPORTS
9.1	College President Update – Dr. Denise Whisenhunt Due to schedule conflict, presented prior to Curriculum Committee (8.2.2). Gave update on commencement. Plan is to hold it at Grossmont College. Looked at numerous locations around the county but did not work out. Will hold earlier in the day due to weather. Faculty prioritization list forwarded to College Council. Nine positions approved. Five will be hired this Spring and the remainder will be hired next year. Dream Center Counselor/Coordinator, Visual Arts Sculpture, Biology, Mental Health, Theatre Arts. Update on ongoing requirements regarding masking on campus. Still required in buildings.

9.2	Self-Service Upgrade – Kerry Kilber & Barbara Gallego Information shared regarding features on Web Advisor that will need to be transitioned to Self-Service sooner than expected – April 20 (presentation in attachments). This will impact several rosters that faculty use. Pilot test group comprised of faculty practiced and found the process easy to use. Two rosters will stay on Web Advisor until Fall (Grading for positive attendance and Drop Roster). Trainings for all faculty will be available beginning March 28 on Zoom and in-person trainings will also be available. An instructional manual has been developed. During peak times, live support will be available.			
10.0	Next meeting: April 4, 2022			
11.0	Adjournment VOTE: Adjourn Meeting M/S - S. Davis/M. Aceves (No objections) Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm			
Timestamp		First Name Last Name	Senate Title	Please enter your department
	:32	Adam Deutsch	Senator	English
3/21/20 10:56:		Amanda Clay	Senator	Orthopedic Technology
3/21/20 11:02:		Bonnie Ripley	Senator	Biology
3/21/20 11:02:		Brian Carter	Senator	Physics/Astronomy/Physical Science/Engineering
3/21/20 11:02:		Brian Keliher	Senator	Business Administration
3/21/20 11:02:		Brodney Fitzgerald	Senator	Physics and Astronomy
3/21/20 11:02:		Carey Flores	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
3/21/20 11:01:		Christine Vicino	Senator	Occupational Therapy
3/21/20 11:01:		Cierra Rawlings	Senator	Math
3/21/20 11:14:		Cindi Harris	Senator	English
3/21/20 11:01:		Corey manchester	Senator	math
3/21/20 11:03:		David Mullen	Senator	Dance
3/21/20 11:07:		Dee Aceves	Senator	Counseling
3/21/20 11:02:		Derek Cannon	Senator	Music
3/21/20 10:57:		Diana Vance	Senator	Chemistry and Science
3/21/20 11:16:		Elisabeth Burke	Senator	Philosophy and Religious Studies

3/21/2022			
	Emily Moore	Senator	ESL
3/21/2022 11:09:25	Eva Nicasio Mercier	Senator	MMIB
3/21/2022 10:58:45	Evan Wirig	Senator	Media Communications
3/21/2022 11:01:53	Felicia Kalker	Senator	Library
3/21/2022 11:04:31	Gareth Davies- Morris	Senator	Visual Arts & Humanities
3/21/2022 11:02:10	Gary Johnson	Senator	Counseling
3/21/2022 10:58:14	Gregg Robinson	Senator	Behavioral Science
3/21/2022 11:02:34	Hau Nguyen	Senator	CSIS
3/21/2022 11:05:53	Israel Cardona- Gerena	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
3/21/2022 11:01:50	Jamie Shatwell	Senator	ASL
3/21/2022 11:17:12	Jeanette Gurczynski	Senator	Jeanette Calo
3/21/2022 11:01:58	Jennifer Bennett	Senator	VAH
3/21/2022 11:04:17	jennifer carmean	Senator	ASL
3/21/2022 11:02:00	Jenny Vanden Eynden	Senator	Mathematics
3/21/2022 11:18:00	John Scholte	Senator	Religion and Philosophy
3/21/2022 11:02:04	Jonathan Bricke	Senator	Biology
3/21/2022 11:02:03	Julie Middlemas	Senator	Library
3/21/2022 11:03:38	Karolia Macias	Senator	Counseling
3/21/2022 11:01:49	Kathleen Banville	Senator	Theatre Arts
3/21/2022 11:08:01	Kelly Menck	Senator	AOJ
3/21/2022 11:15:18	Lara Braff	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
3/21/2022 11:06:23	Mark Pressnall	Senator	Business Office Technology
3/21/2022 11:09:17	Martin Larter	Senator	Chemistry
3/21/2022 11:01:53	Michael Bacon	Senator	Psychology
-			

		1	
3/21/2022 11:04:34	Michael Perez	Senator	EOPS/CARE/NextUP
3/21/2022 11:02:22	Michael Stewart	Senator	AOJ
3/21/2022 11:04:38	Michele Perchez	Senator	Biology
3/21/2022 11:02:09	Patrice Braswell	Senator	Accessibility Resource Center
3/21/2022 11:04:10	Patricia Chow	Senator	CTE/Business
3/21/2022 11:21:42	Peggy Wells	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
3/21/2022 11:04:46	Randy Abshier	Senator	ESW
3/21/2022 11:02:36	Rhonda morris	Senator	Nursing
3/21/2022 11:02:01	Roxanne Tuscany	Senator	communication
3/21/2022 11:18:49	Sara Ferguson	Senator	ESL
3/21/2022 11:16:05	Sarah Martin	Senator	English
3/21/2022 11:03:26	Sosha Thomas	Senator	вот
3/21/2022 10:57:51	Susan Working	Senator	Math
3/21/2022 11:09:34	Susy Muñoz	Senator	Math
3/21/2022 11:50:38	Tim Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
3/21/2022 11:02:01	Tina Young	Senator	AOJ
3/21/2022 11:02:59	Veronica vonBorstel	Senator	Theatre Arts
3/21/2022 11:01:00	Victoria Curran	Senator	Communication
3/21/2022 10:59:21	Craig Everett	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Theatre
3/21/2022 10:57:28	June Yang	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	PHIL and RELG
3/21/2022 11:02:35	Liz Barrow	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	CVTE
3/21/2022 11:07:37	Richard Unis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Sociology
3/21/2022 11:04:32	Sharon Sampson	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	AOJ
3/21/2022 11:17:53	Barbara Gallego	Guest	District IT

3/21/2022			
	Cathy Miller	Guest	English
3/21/2022			
3/21/2022	Dave Dillon	Guest	Online Education / Counseling
	David Ogul	Guest	College and Community Relations
	Dr. Brenda Edgerton-Webster	Guest	Media Studies
3/21/2022 11:03:42	Eric Klein	Guest	LTR
3/21/2022 11:01:53	Jason Stevens	Guest	ESW-Nutrition
3/21/2022 11:05:20	Joyce Fries	Guest	Occupational Therapy Assistant
3/21/2022 11:06:11	Julio Soto	Guest	Sociology
3/21/2022 11:02:01	Michael McHan	Guest	Communication
3/21/2022 11:02:06	Michelle Crooks	Guest	English
3/21/2022 11:09:13	Michelle Soltero	Guest	Child Development, Education and Family Studies Department
3/21/2022 11:02:40	Nadra Farina-Hess	Guest	Library
3/21/2022 11:07:59	Natalie Ray	Guest	Counseling
3/21/2022 11:04:40	Pat Murray	Guest	Classified Senate
3/21/2022 11:15:02	Sara Manesh	Guest	Business
3/21/2022 11:06:16	shirley pereira	Guest	mathematics
3/21/2022 11:18:08	Taneisha Hellon	Guest	Counseling
3/21/2022 11:56:52	Tate Hurvitz	Senator	English
3/21/2022 12:02:01	Todd Myers	Senator	Political Economy